Supervisor Peskin

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

[Approval of Retroactive 90-Day Extension for Planning Commission Review of Planning Code - Electric Vehicle Charging Locations (File No. 220851)]

Resolution retroactively extending by 90 days the prescribed time within which the Planning Commission may render its recommendations on the Ordinance (File No. 220851) amending the Planning Code to create Electric Vehicle Charging Location and Fleet Charging as Automotive Uses, allow conversion of Automotive Service Stations to Electric Vehicle Charging Locations without Conditional Use authorization and principally permit conversion of other Automotive Uses to Electric Vehicle Charging Locations, revise zoning control tables to reflect these changes, and require annual reporting by the Planning Department regarding Electric Vehicle Charging Location and Fleet Charging project approvals; affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act; and making findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1, and findings of public necessity, convenience, and welfare under Planning Code, Section 302.

WHEREAS, On July 18, 2022, Supervisor Peskin duplicated legislation from Mayor Breed (File No. 220036), further amending the Planning Code to create Electric Vehicle Charging Location and Fleet Charging as Automotive Uses, allow conversion of Automotive Service Stations to Electric Vehicle Charging Locations without Conditional Use authorization and principally permit conversion of other Automotive Uses to Electric Vehicle Charging Locations, revise zoning control tables to reflect these changes, and require annual reporting by the Planning Department regarding Electric Vehicle Charging Location and Fleet Charging project approvals; affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act; and making findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the

eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1, and findings of public necessity, convenience, and welfare under Planning Code, Section 302, (the "Proposed Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, On or about July 26, 2022, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors referred the Proposed Ordinance to the Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, The Planning Commission shall, in accordance with Planning Code, Section 306.4(d), render recommendations on the Proposed Ordinance within 90 days from the date of referral of the Proposed Ordinance to the Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, Failure of the Planning Commission to act within 90 days shall be deemed to constitute disapproval; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors, in accordance with Planning Code, Section 306.4(d) may, by Resolution, extend the prescribed time within which the Planning Commission may render its recommendations to the Proposed Ordinance amending the Planning Code initiated by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, All parties would benefit from additional consideration of the proposed legislation prior to the Planning Commission taking action; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby deems it appropriate in this instance to retroactively grant the Planning Commission additional time to review the Proposed Ordinance prior to rendering its recommendation and extends the prescribed time within which the Planning Commission may render its recommendation on the Proposed Ordinance for 90 additional days, until January 22, 2023.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 221153

Date Passed: November 15, 2022

Resolution retroactively extending by 90 days the prescribed time within which the Planning Commission may render its recommendations on the Ordinance (File No. 220851) amending the Planning Code to create Electric Vehicle Charging Location and Fleet Charging as Automotive Uses, allow conversion of Automotive Service Stations to Electric Vehicle Charging Locations without Conditional Use authorization and principally permit conversion of other Automotive Uses to Electric Vehicle Charging Locations, revise zoning control tables to reflect these changes, and require annual reporting by the Planning Department regarding Electric Vehicle Charging Location and Fleet Charging project approvals; affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act; and making findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1, and findings of public necessity, convenience, and welfare under Planning Code, Section 302.

November 15, 2022 Board of Supervisors - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING SAME TITLE

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

November 15, 2022 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED AS AMENDED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 221153

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED AS AMENDED on 11/15/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor _____

Date Approved